2023. Investments in equities and non-monetary assets are not considered to give rise to any material currency
risk.

Monetary financial
assets

Monetary financial
liabilities

Net balance sheet
position

 (EUR thousands)
EUR .....  724,452 418,345 306,106
TRY .....  17,705 3,685 14,020
USD .....  38,101 877,691 (839,590)
GEL .....  40,337 60,161 (19,824)
CAD .....  - (164) 164
Other currencies .....  52 (8,139) 8,191

Total .....  820,647 1,351,580 (530,933)

__________

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange
rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective DKHI Group
entities, with all other variables held constant. The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances
denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the respective entity of the DKHI Group.

Impact on profit and loss as of 31 December
2023

 (EUR thousands)
EUR strengthening by 10% .....  30,611
EUR weakening by 10% .....  (30,611)
TRY strengthening by 10% .....  1,402
TRY weakening by 10% .....  (1,402)
US Dollar strengthening by 10% .....  (83,959)
US Dollar weakening by 10% .....  83,959
GEL strengthening by 10% .....  (1,982)
GEL weakening by 10% .....  1,982
CAD strengthening by 10% .....  16
CAD weakening by 10% .....  (16)
Other currencies strengthening by 10% .....  819
Other currencies weakening by 10% .....  (819)

There are limited effective and economical hedging instruments available to mitigate these foreign currency risks.
DKHI Group does not use any derivatives to manage foreign currency risk exposure, at the same time the
management of the DKHI Group is seeking to mitigate such risk by managing monetary assets and liabilities in
foreign currencies at the DKHI Group level. Depreciation of BGN, GEL and TRY against the euro, appreciation
of the US dollar against the euro, and the exposure to exchange rate volatility could materially adversely affect
the DKHI Group’s business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects.